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PART C

S1
LEGAL NOTICE NO. 56 OF 1985

THE CIVIL SERVICE ORDER, 1973

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING PRINCIPAL SECRETARY
(Under Section 8)

In exercise of the powers vested in me and in accordance with Section 8 of the Civil
Service Order, 1973, I hereby appoint —

PAUL MPHOSTOL SHABANGU
to be Acting Principal Secretary in the Ministry of Justice with effect from the 14th March

1985 to the 3rd April, 1985.
SIGNED AT PHONDVO (KANYAMAZANE) this 23rd DAY OF MAY, 1985.

NTOMBI

NDLOVUKATI AND REGENT
OF THE KINGDOM OF
SWAZILAND
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LEGAL NOTICE NO. 57 OF 1985

THE CIVIL SERVICE ORDER, 1973

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING PRINCIPAL SECRETARY
(Under Section 8)

In exercise of the powers vested in me and in accordance with Section 8 of the Civil
Service Order, 1973, I hereby appoint —

SAMSON JOHN MAGAGULA

to be Acting Principal Secretary in the Ministry of Education with effect from 13th May,
1985 to the 31st May, 1985.

SIGNED AT PHONDVO (KANYAMAZANE) THIS 23rd DAY OF MAY, 1985

NTOMBI

NDLOVUKATI AND REGENT
OF THE KINGDOM OF SWAZILAND



83
LEGAL NOTICE NO. 58 OF 1985

THE CIVIL SERVICE ORDER, 1973
APPOINTMENT OF ACTING PRINCIPAL SECRETARY
(Under Section 8)

In exercise of the powers vested in me and in accordance with Section 8 of the Civil
Service Order, 1973, I hereby appoint —

JOHN BONGANI JOUBERT SOLOMON DHLAMINI

to be Acting Principal Secretary in the Ministry of Labour & Public Service with effect from
13th May, 1985 to the 31st May, 1985,

SIGNED AT PHONDVO (KANYAMAZANE) THIS 23rd DAY OF MAY, 1985.

NTOMBI

NDLOVUKATI AND REGENT
OF THE KINGDOM OF SWAZILAND
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LEGAL NOTICE NO. 59 OF 1985

THE CIVIL SERVICE ORDER, 1973

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING PRINCIPAL SECRETARY
(Under Section 8)

In exercise of the powers vested in me and in accordance with Section 8 of the Civil
Service Order, 1973, I hereby appoint —

HENRY BOY MALAZA

to be Acting Principal Secretaty in the Ministry of Health with effect from Sth March 1985
to the 12th April, 1985.

SIGNED AT PHONDVO (KANYAMAZANE) THIS 23rd DAY OF MAY, 1985,

NTOMBI

NDLOVUKATI AND REGENT
OF THE KINGDOM OF SWAZILAND
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LEGAL NOTICE NO. 60 OF 1985

THE CIVIL SERVICE ORDER, 1973

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING PRINCIPAL SECRETARY
(Under Section 8)
In exercise of the powers vested in me and in accordance with Section 8 of the Civil
Service Order, 1973, I hereby appoint —
PAUL MPHOSTOL SHABANGU

to be Acting Principal Secretary in the Ministry of Justice with effect from the 13th May,
1985 to the 7th June, 1985. .

SIGNED AT PHONDVO (KANYAMAZANE) THIS 23rd DAY OF MAY, 1985,

NTOMBI

NDLOVUKATI AND REGENT OF
THE KINGDOM OF SWAZILAND
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LEGAL NOTICE NO. 61 OF 1985

THE CIVIL SERVICE ORDER, 1973
APPOINTMENT OF ACTING PRINCIPAL SECRETARY
(Under Section 8)

In exercise of the powers vested in me and in accordance with Section 8 of the Civil
Service Order, 1973, I hereby appoint —

ALFRED FRED HLATSHWAYO

to be Acting Principal Secretary in the Ministry of Education with effect from 22nd Dece-
mber 1984 to 9th January, 1985,

SIGNED AT PHONDVO (KANYAMAZANE) THIS 23rd DAY OF MAY, 1985.

NTOMBI

NDLOVUKATI AND REGENT
OF THE KINGDOM OF SWAZILAND
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LEGAL NOTICE NO. 62 OF 1985

THE CIVIL SERVICE ORDER, 1973
APPOINTMENT OF ACTING PRINCIPAL SECRETARY
(Under Section 8)

In exercise of the powers vested in me and in accordance with Section 8 of the Civil
Service Order, 1973, 1 hereby appoint —

ELLIOT BHEMBE

to be Acting Principal Secretary in the Dept. of Economic Planning and Statistics with effect
from 5th May, 1985 to 14th May, 1985. :

SIGNED AT PHONDVO (KANYAMAZANE) THIS 23rd DAY OF MAY, 1985.

NTOMBI

NDLOVUKATI AND REGENT OF
THE KINGDOM OF SWAZILAND
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LEGAL NOTICE NO. 64 OF 1985

THE ANIMAL DISEASES ACT, 1965
(Act No. 7 of 1965)

THE STOCK DISEASES (RABIES) REGULATIONS, 1985
(Under section 3)

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 3 of the Animal Diseases Act, 1965 the
Minister for Agriculture and Co-operatives hereby makes the following Regulations —

Citation and commencement,

1. These Regulations may be cited as the Stock Diseases (Rabies) Regulations, 1985
and shall come into force on the ... June, 1985.

Declaration of rabies guard areas.

2.  The dipping tanks and other areas specified in Schedule T hereto are hereby declared
rabies guard areas.
Isolation and confinement of dogs in the rabies guard areas.

3.  An owner of a dog in any rabies guard area shall isolate and confine it in order to
prevent it from escaping from that area.
Destruction of dogs in rabies guard areas.

4. A Government Veterinary Officer may destroy a dog in any rabies guard area which,
in his opinion has not been confined in order to prevent it from escaping from that area.
Presentation of dogs for innoculation.

5. A person who lives within a rabies guard area and owns a dog shall present it at the
innoculation centre specified in Schedule II hereto for innoculation by the Director of Ve-
terinary Service or his duly authorised agent during the date and time specified therein.

Offence and penalty.

6.  An owner of a dog in any rabies guard area who contravenes or fails to comply with
regulation 3 shall be guilty of an offence and liable on conviction to a fine of E300.00 or
imprisonment for a period not exceeding six months.

AV. KUNENE
Principal Secretary
MBABANE,
4th June, 1985.



S9

SCHEDULE 2

DATE NAME OF TANK NO. CENTRE TIME

03/06/85 Komati 47 At Tank 7.30 a.m. — 1.00
04/06/85 Malanti 50 » 7.30 a.m. — 1.00
05/06/85 Mnyokane 51 ” 7.30 a.m. — 1.00
06/06/85 Mnisi 55 ” 7.30 a.m. — 1.00
03/06/85 Maphalaleni 124 L4 7.30 a.m. — 1.00
04/06/85 Manzimnyama 52 ” 7.30 a.m. — 1.00
05/06/85 Thunsu 57 ” 7.30 am. — 1.00
06/06/85 Mkhomazana 56 2 7.30 a.m. — 1.00
07/06/85 Ntima 83 ” 7.30 a.m. — 1.00
10/06/85 Steyns 83 » 7.30 a.m. — 1.00
11/06/85 Melethi 148 2 7.30 a.m. — 1.00
11/06/85 Jocobs A & B 58 ” 7.30 a.m. — 1.00
12/06/85 Esifutfweni 184 ” 7.30 a.m. — 1.00
13/06/85 Mbuluzi 76 ” 7.30 a.m. — 1.00
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LEGAL NOTICE NO. 65 OF 1985

THE STOCK DISEASES REGULATIONS, 1933

THE DIPPING OF STOCK NOTICE, 1985
(Under regulation 11)

In exercise of the powers conferred by regulation 11 of the Stock Diseases Regulations,
1933, 1 hereby issue the following Notice —

Citation and commencement.

1.  This Notice may be cited as the Dipping of Stock Notice, 1985 and shall come into
force on the ... June, 1985,

Compulsory dipping of stock.

2. (1) Subject to paragraph (2) all owners of cattle in Swaziland shall dip their cattle
once every fourteen days.

(2) Owners of cattle in the Schedule hereto shall dip their cattle once every twenty
eight (28) days.

Dipping hours.

3.  Subject to any directions to the contrary issued by an officer authorised under regula-
tion 11, dipping hours under regulation 2 shall be between 7.00 a.m. and 12.00 noon.

Revocation of Legal Notice No. 138 of 1984.
4.  The Dipping of Stock Order, 1984 is hereby revoked.

SCHEDULE

District Dip Tank Area Tank Number

Hhohho Mabhoko 139
Mhawu 141
Malanti 50
Mnyokane 51
Mnisi 55
Forbes Reef 64
Droxford 79
Motshane o0
Makolokolo 91
Fyfes 100
Maloyo 105
Ngwenya 80
Buhlungu 468



Manzini

Luhleko
Langalekadla
Holoba
Malutha
Sibezuka
Ludaka
Dudusini
Ngabaneni
Horse Shoe
Bhadzeni
Mavela
Nkhundla
Ludwala
Sunny Side
Mankayane
Daleview
Nooitgedacht
Mponono
Ngwempisana
Mhlatane
Velezizweni
Madashane
Sidzakeni
Malangeni
Mbono
Ntungula
Krangshoek
Boshoek
Ngwempisi Bridge
Mkhenyane
Tsawela
Thumbeya
Mbolwane
Lukhetsheni
Bothas
Somtseu
Highveld Ranch
Ngumane
Mahlangatsha
Mtungulube
Magojela
Mambeni

S11

152
177
467
483
485
486
493
494
503

513
514
515
516
517
518
519
526
527
528
529
530
537
538
539

541
543

545
547
548
549
550
551
552
553
554
555
559
560
586



512

Makhumulweni 591
Mijekwa ' 607
Mozane 617
Magcwalasini 765
Dzingwane 766
Shiselweni The Rocks 603
Driefontein 605
Mntambe 606
Hebron 613
Mwane 615
Ndlotane 620
Nhlama 631
Gege 636
Mgodzi 643
Balankwa 644
Mfenyane 650
Mbodzela 651
Ndukuzibovu 652
Velpete 653
Richfield 660
Mmemezi 661
Mkhondvo 665
Mahamba 666
Nsongweni 667
Lotha 668
Goodluck 672
Experimental Farm 673
Nietgegun 674
Hlubi 683
Goedgegun 686
Phuhlaphi 688
Dwaleni 696
Matimatima 699
Mozane 704
Chibidze 712
Zombodze 713
Godogodo 743
Doornboom 748
Luphala 749 -
Likhondvo 753
Dambuza 757

Sikhonkwane 163



A H.I, - Hiatikulu

MBABANE,
4th”June, 1985.

S13

Ndlovunga
Makholweni
Mthonjeni
Mantini
Etshedze
Foxhill
Hiatikulu
Nweni
Mafo
Mbowane
Madolo

N.T. GUMEDE
Director of Veterinary Services

168
169
759

178
637
639

768
776
157
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LEGAL NOTICE NO. 66 OF 1985

THE PRICE CONTROL ORDER, 1973
(Order No. 25 of 1973)

THE MAXIMUM WHOLESALE AND RETAIL PRICES OF BREAD
NOTICE, 1985

(Under section 5)

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 5 of the Price Control Order, 1973 1
hereby issue the following Notice —

Citation and commencement.

1.  This Notice may be cited as the Maximum Wholesale and Retail Prices of Bread
Notice, 1985 and shall come into force on the 21st June, 1985.

Maximum prices of bread.

2. The maximum wholesale and retail prices of bread other than fancy bread, shall be
as set out in the schedule hereto.

Revocation of Legal Notice No. 18 of 1985.

3.  The Maximum Wholesale and Retail Prices of Bread Notice No. 18 of 1985 is hereby
revoked.

SCHEDULE
Type of Bread Mass Maximum Maximum
Wholesale Price Retail Price

G.M Cents Cents
White 900 68 71

450 — 36
Brown 900 61 64

450 — 32

NOTE: All Bread Must be Sold in Plastic Bags

C.M. MKHONZA
Price Controller
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LEGAL NOTICE NO. 67 OF 1985

THE PROSCRIBED PUBLICATIONS ACT, 1968
(Act No. 17 of 1968)

THE PROSCRIBED PUBLICATIONS NOTICE, 1985
(Under section 3)

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 3 of the Proscribed Publications Act,
1968 the Minister for Interior hereby issues the following Notice:-

Citation.

1.  This Notice may be cited as the Proscribed Publications Notice, 1985 and shall come
into force of the 14th June, 1985,

Proscription of *‘Golden City Press’” and ' Drum”’.
2.  The following publications are hereby declared to be proscribed publications:

Title Publisher

(a) ““Golden City Press”
newspaper Allied Publishing Limited

(b) “Drum” magazine

V.N. DLAMINI
Principal Secretary

MBABANE,
10th June, 1985.

The Government FPrinter, Mbabane



