

# SUPPLEMENT TO

# THE SWAZILAND GOVERNMENT

# **GAZETTE**

VOL XXIII]

MBABANE, Friday, June 14th., 1985

[No. 367

# CONTENTS

No.		Pag
	PART C — LEGAL NOTICES	
56.	Appointment of Acting Principal Secretary	S
57.	Appointment of Acting Principal Secretary	S
58.	Appointment of Acting Principal Secretary	S
59.	Appointment of Acting Principal Secretary	S
60.	Appointment of Acting Principal Secretary	S
61.	Appointment of Acting Principal Secretary	S
62.	Appointment of Acting Principal Secretary	S
64.	The Stock Diseases (Rabies) Regulations, 1985 1985	S
65.	The Stock Diseases Regulations, 1933 — The Dipping of Stock Notices, 1985	SI
66.	The Maximum Wholesale and Retail Prices of Bread Notice, 1985	SI
67.	The Proscribed Publications Act, 1968 — The Proscribed Publications Notice,	SI

S1

#### LEGAL NOTICE NO. 56 OF 1985

#### THE CIVIL SERVICE ORDER, 1973

#### APPOINTMENT OF ACTING PRINCIPAL SECRETARY

(Under Section 8)

In exercise of the powers vested in me and in accordance with Section 8 of the Civil Service Order, 1973, I hereby appoint —

#### PAUL MPHOSTOL SHABANGU

to be Acting Principal Secretary in the Ministry of Justice with effect from the 14th March, 1985 to the 3rd April, 1985.

SIGNED AT PHONDVO (KANYAMAZANE) this 23rd DAY OF MAY, 1985.

## LEGAL NOTICE NO. 57 OF 1985

#### THE CIVIL SERVICE ORDER, 1973

#### APPOINTMENT OF ACTING PRINCIPAL SECRETARY

(Under Section 8)

In exercise of the powers vested in me and in accordance with Section 8 of the Civil Service Order, 1973, I hereby appoint —

#### SAMSON JOHN MAGAGULA

to be Acting Principal Secretary in the Ministry of Education with effect from 13th May, 1985 to the 31st May, 1985.

SIGNED AT PHONDVO (KANYAMAZANE) THIS 23rd DAY OF MAY, 1985

#### LEGAL NOTICE NO. 58 OF 1985

#### THE CIVIL SERVICE ORDER, 1973

#### APPOINTMENT OF ACTING PRINCIPAL SECRETARY

(Under Section 8)

In exercise of the powers vested in me and in accordance with Section 8 of the Civil Service Order, 1973, I hereby appoint —

#### JOHN BONGANI JOUBERT SOLOMON DHLAMINI

to be Acting Principal Secretary in the Ministry of Labour & Public Service with effect from 13th May, 1985 to the 31st May, 1985.

SIGNED AT PHONDVO (KANYAMAZANE) THIS 23rd DAY OF MAY, 1985.

## LEGAL NOTICE NO. 59 OF 1985

#### THE CIVIL SERVICE ORDER, 1973

#### APPOINTMENT OF ACTING PRINCIPAL SECRETARY

(Under Section 8)

In exercise of the powers vested in me and in accordance with Section 8 of the Civil Service Order, 1973, I hereby appoint —

#### HENRY BOY MALAZA

to be Acting Principal Secretary in the Ministry of Health with effect from 8th March, 1985 to the 12th April, 1985.

SIGNED AT PHONDVO (KANYAMAZANE) THIS 23rd DAY OF MAY, 1985.

#### LEGAL NOTICE NO. 60 OF 1985

## THE CIVIL SERVICE ORDER, 1973

#### APPOINTMENT OF ACTING PRINCIPAL SECRETARY

(Under Section 8)

In exercise of the powers vested in me and in accordance with Section 8 of the Civil Service Order, 1973, I hereby appoint —

#### PAUL MPHOSTOL SHABANGU

to be Acting Principal Secretary in the Ministry of Justice with effect from the 13th May, 1985 to the 7th June, 1985.

SIGNED AT PHONDVO (KANYAMAZANE) THIS 23rd DAY OF MAY, 1985.

NTOMBI NDLOVUKATI AND REGENT OF THE KINGDOM OF SWAZILAND

enlinger 1

#### LEGAL NOTICE NO. 61 OF 1985

#### THE CIVIL SERVICE ORDER, 1973

# APPOINTMENT OF ACTING PRINCIPAL SECRETARY

(Under Section 8)

In exercise of the powers vested in me and in accordance with Section 8 of the Civil Service Order, 1973, I hereby appoint —

#### ALFRED FRED HLATSHWAYO

to be Acting Principal Secretary in the Ministry of Education with effect from 22nd December 1984 to 9th January, 1985.

SIGNED AT PHONDVO (KANYAMAZANE) THIS 23rd DAY OF MAY, 1985.

## LEGAL NOTICE NO. 62 OF 1985

#### THE CIVIL SERVICE ORDER, 1973

#### APPOINTMENT OF ACTING PRINCIPAL SECRETARY

(Under Section 8)

In exercise of the powers vested in me and in accordance with Section 8 of the Civil Service Order, 1973, I hereby appoint —

#### **ELLIOT BHEMBE**

to be Acting Principal Secretary in the Dept. of Economic Planning and Statistics with effect from 5th May, 1985 to 14th May, 1985.

SIGNED AT PHONDVO (KANYAMAZANE) THIS 23rd DAY OF MAY, 1985.

#### LEGAL NOTICE NO. 64 OF 1985

#### THE ANIMAL DISEASES ACT, 1965

(Act No. 7 of 1965)

#### THE STOCK DISEASES (RABIES) REGULATIONS, 1985

(Under section 3)

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 3 of the Animal Diseases Act, 1965 the Minister for Agriculture and Co-operatives hereby makes the following Regulations —

Citation and commencement.

1. These Regulations may be cited as the Stock Diseases (Rabies) Regulations, 1985 and shall come into force on the ..... June, 1985.

Declaration of rabies guard areas.

2. The dipping tanks and other areas specified in Schedule I hereto are hereby declared rabies guard areas.

Isolation and confinement of dogs in the rabies guard areas.

3. An owner of a dog in any rabies guard area shall isolate and confine it in order to prevent it from escaping from that area.

Destruction of dogs in rabies guard areas.

4. A Government Veterinary Officer may destroy a dog in any rabies guard area which, in his opinion has not been confined in order to prevent it from escaping from that area.

Presentation of dogs for innoculation.

5. A person who lives within a rabies guard area and owns a dog shall present it at the innoculation centre specified in Schedule II hereto for innoculation by the Director of Veterinary Service or his duly authorised agent during the date and time specified therein.

Offence and penalty.

6. An owner of a dog in any rabies guard area who contravenes or fails to comply with regulation 3 shall be guilty of an offence and liable on conviction to a fine of E300.00 or imprisonment for a period not exceeding six months.

A.V. KUNENE Principal Secretary

MBABANE, 4th June, 1985.

S9 SCHEDULE 2

DATE	NAME OF TANK	NO.	CENTRE	TIME
03/06/85	Komati	47	At Tank	7.30 a.m. — 1.00
04/06/85	Malanti	50	,,	7.30 a.m. — 1.00
05/06/85	Mnyokane	51	**	7.30 a.m. — 1.00
06/06/85	Mnisi	55	**	7.30 a.m. — 1.00
03/06/85	Maphalaleni	124	,,	7.30 a.m. — 1.00
04/06/85	Manzimnyama	52	"	7.30 a.m. — 1.00
05/06/85	Thunsu	57	""	7.30 a.m. — 1.00
06/06/85	Mkhomazana	56	,,	7.30 a.m. — 1.00
07/06/85	Ntima	85	**	7.30 a.m. — 1.00
10/06/85	Steyns	83	***	7.30 a.m. — 1.00
11/06/85	Melethi	148	22	7.30 a.m. — 1.00
11/06/85	Jocobs A & B	58	**	7.30 a.m. — 1.00
12/06/85	Esifutfweni	184	**	7.30 a.m. — 1.00
13/06/85	Mbuluzi	76	**	7.30 a.m. — 1.00

#### LEGAL NOTICE NO. 65 OF 1985

# THE STOCK DISEASES REGULATIONS, 1933

#### THE DIPPING OF STOCK NOTICE, 1985

(Under regulation 11)

In exercise of the powers conferred by regulation 11 of the Stock Diseases Regulations, 1933, I hereby issue the following Notice —

#### Citation and commencement.

1. This Notice may be cited as the Dipping of Stock Notice, 1985 and shall come into force on the ...... June, 1985.

#### Compulsory dipping of stock.

- 2. (1) Subject to paragraph (2) all owners of cattle in Swaziland shall dip their cattle once every fourteen days.
- (2) Owners of cattle in the Schedule hereto shall dip their cattle once every twenty eight (28) days.

#### Dipping hours.

3. Subject to any directions to the contrary issued by an officer authorised under regulation 11, dipping hours under regulation 2 shall be between 7.00 a.m. and 12.00 noon.

#### Revocation of Legal Notice No. 138 of 1984.

4. The Dipping of Stock Order, 1984 is hereby revoked.

#### **SCHEDULE**

District	Dip Tank Area	Tank Number
Hhohho	Mabhoko	139
	Mhawu	141
	Malanti	50
	Mnyokane	51
	Mnisi	55
	Forbes Reef	64
	Droxford	79
	Motshane	90
	Makolokolo	91
	Fyfes	100
	Maloyo	105
	Ngwenya	80
	Buhlungu	468

Manzini	Luhleko	152
	Langalekadla	177
	Holoba	467
	Malutha	483
92.0	Sibezuka	485
	Ludaka	486
	Dudusini	493
	Ngabaneni	494
	Horse Shoe	503
	Bhadzeni	504
	Mavela	513
	Nkhundla	514
	Ludwala	515
	Sunny Side	516
	Mankayane	517
	Daleview	518
	Nooitgedacht	519
	Mponono	526
141	Ngwempisana	527
	Mhlatane	528
	Velezizweni	529
	Madashane	530
	Sidzakeni	537
	Malangeni	538
	Mbono	539
	Ntungula	540
	Krangshoek	541
	Boshoek	543
	Ngwempisi Bridge	544
	Mkhenvane	545
74.0	Tsawela	547
	Thumbeya	548
8	Mbolwane	549
	Lukhetsheni	550
	Bothas	551
	Somtseu	552
	Highveld Ranch	553
15	Ngumane	554
	Mahlangatsha	555
18.0	Mtungulube	559
	Magojela	560
50	Mambeni	586

	Makhumulweni	591
	Mjekwa	607
	Mozane	617
	Magcwalasini	765
	Dzingwane	766
Shiselweni	The Rocks	603
	Driefontein	605
	Mntambe	606
	Hebron	613
	Mwane	615
	Ndlotane	620
	Nhlama	631
	Gege	636
	Mgodzi	643
	Balankwa	644
	Mfenyane	650
	Mbodzela	651
	Ndukuzibovu	652
	Velpete	653
	Richfield	660
	Mmemezi	661
	Mkhondvo	665
	Mahamba	666
	Nsongweni	667
	Lotha	668
	Goodluck	672
	Experimental Farm	673
	Nietgegun	674
	Hlubi	683
	Goedgegun	686
	Phuhlaphi	688
	Dwaleni	696
	Matimatima	699
	Mozane	704
	Chibidze	712
	Zombodze	713
	Godogodo	743
	Doornboom	748
	Luphala	749
	Likhondvo	753
	Dambuza	757
	Sikhonkwane	163

	Ndlovunga	168
	Makholweni	169
	Mthonjeni	759
A.H.I Hlatikulu	Mantini	178
	Etshedze	637
	Foxhill	639
	Hlatikulu	640
	Nweni	646
	Mafo	768
	Mbowane	776
	Madolo	157

# N.T. GUMEDE Director of Veterinary Services

MBABANE, 4th June, 1985.

#### LEGAL NOTICE NO. 66 OF 1985

#### THE PRICE CONTROL ORDER, 1973

(Order No. 25 of 1973)

# THE MAXIMUM WHOLESALE AND RETAIL PRICES OF BREAD NOTICE, 1985

(Under section 5)

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 5 of the Price Control Order, 1973 I hereby issue the following Notice —

#### Citation and commencement.

1. This Notice may be cited as the Maximum Wholesale and Retail Prices of Bread Notice, 1985 and shall come into force on the 21st June, 1985.

#### Maximum prices of bread.

2. The maximum wholesale and retail prices of bread other than fancy bread, shall be as set out in the schedule hereto.

#### Revocation of Legal Notice No. 18 of 1985.

3. The Maximum Wholesale and Retail Prices of Bread Notice No. 18 of 1985 is hereby revoked.

#### **SCHEDULE**

Type of Bread	Mass	Maximum Wholesale Price	Maximum Retail Price
	G.M	Cents	Cents
White	900	68	71
	450	-	36
Brown	900	61	64
	450	_	32

NOTE: All Bread Must be Sold in Plastic Bags

C.M. MKHONZA Price Controller

#### LEGAL NOTICE NO. 67 OF 1985

#### THE PROSCRIBED PUBLICATIONS ACT, 1968

(Act No. 17 of 1968)

#### THE PROSCRIBED PUBLICATIONS NOTICE, 1985

(Under section 3)

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 3 of the Proscribed Publications Act, 1968 the Minister for Interior hereby issues the following Notice:-

#### Citation.

1. This Notice may be cited as the Proscribed Publications Notice, 1985 and shall come into force of the 14th June, 1985.

Proscription of "Golden City Press" and "Drum".

2. The following publications are hereby declared to be proscribed publications:

Title Publisher

(a) "Golden City Press" newspaper
(b) "Drum" magazine

Publisher

Allied Publishing Limited

V.N. DLAMINI Principal Secretary

MBABANE, 10th June, 1985.